Snohomish County Council

Lo

File #: 2023-0979, Version: 1

Legislation Text

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 23-363, authorizing the Snohomish County Executive to sign Amendment A1 to Reimbursable
Agreement with Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration for Overtime Support
DEPARTMENT: Airport

ORIGINATOR: Brad Widrig
EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approved by A. Boungjaktha 8/23/23

PURPOSE: To have the County Executive execute Amendment A1 to Reimbursable Services Agreement
(RSA) #AJW-ON-WSA-21-NM-004180-A1 with FAA Airway Transportation System Specialists (FAA ATSS) for
over-time support at Snohomish County Airport.

BACKGROUND:
FAA-owned navigational aids need to be shut down (frequently past normal FAA ATSS working hours) prior to
construction projects which close the main runway requiring additional FAA ATSS overtime staffing support.

Runway closures during construction projects commence on evenings at 9:00 p.m. or later to avoid
interrupting service to our aviation partners.

Currently, FAA ATSS must shut down navigational aids at 4:00 p.m. during construction season, as they are
prohibited from working past their 4:00 p.m. workday without a Non-Federal Reimbursable Agreement in place
to cover sponsor-requested overtime support costs.

In order to accommodate the flight schedules of the Boeing Company, Alaska Airlines, Aviation Technical
Services, Dreamlifter Operations, and our numerous general aviation tenants (including corporate), during the
hours of 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.or later, these signals need to be operational for the safety of flight.

This signal ‘gap’ that exists between 4:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. or later can be rectified with an overtime contract
with FAA ATSS.

Contract Amendment A1 corrects language to better align with practices set in place after the start of
commercial service in 2019 and adds $43,015.86 to the existing the $14,049.14 FAA ATSS support
agreement. The new contract amount after the approval of Amendment A1 will be $57,065. Amount can be
reduced if the need is found to be less than anticipated. Contract term is five (5) years, from February 2, 2021-
February 1, 2026

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

Snohomish County Council Page 1 of 2 Printed on 2/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0979, Version: 1

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU 2023 2024 1ST 5 YRS
410-5216804101 - Professional Services [$4,300.00 $8,600.00 1543,015.86
TOTAL $4,300.00 [$8,600.00 $43,015.86
REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE [2023 2024 1ST 5 YRS
410-3216800800 - Fund Balance $4.300.00 $8.600.00 $43.015.86
TOTAL $4,300.00 $8,600.00 $43,015.86

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: The Airport Enterprise Fund has sufficient funds in the approved

2023 airport budget and will plan accordingly in future years.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
ORIGINAL

CONTRACT# AJW-ON-WSA-21-NM-004180

AMENDMENT X CONTRACT# AJW-ON-WSA-21-NM-004180-A1

Contract Period
ORIGINAL

START 02/02/2021

END  02/02/2026

AMENDMENT

START Date of execution

AMOUNT $14,049.14
AMOUNT $43,015.86

END  Execution + 5 years

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Reviewed/approved by Risk - Shelia Barker 8/23/23 and

Finance - Nathan Kennedy 8/23/23

Snohomish County Council

Page 2 of 2

Printed on 2/3/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

